
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 
Transport Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 
2.00 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Beecham Room, 18 Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
Tuesday, 24 January 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board at 2.00 pm on 
Tuesday, 24 January 2023 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Emilia Peters 
07776680346 / emilia.peters@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr David Renard (Chairman) Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
Cllr Jonathan Ash-Edwards Mid Sussex District Council 
Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 
Cllr Graham Burgess Gosport Borough Council 
Cllr Imogen Payter Havant Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Darren Rodwell (Vice-Chair) Barking and Dagenham London Borough Council 
Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
Mayor Paul Dennett Salford City Council 
Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Philip Bialyk Exeter City Council 
Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony Okereke Royal Borough of Greenwich 
Cllr Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Thomas Renhard Bristol City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Pippa Heylings (Deputy Chair) South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Loic Rich (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Jamie Osborn Norwich City Council 
Cllr Ed Gemmell Buckinghamshire Council 
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Phil Jordan Isle of Wight Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

2.00 pm 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Adapting to climate change, local government and 

the third National Adaptation Programme 
 

1 - 4  

 
3.   Workforce capacity in local government 

 
5 - 22  

 
4.   Housing Standards 

 
23 - 30  

 
5.   Building Safety Update 

 
31 - 36  

 
6.   EEHT Updates / Other board business 

 
37 - 46  

 
7.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 

November 2022 
 

47 - 52  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 21 March 2023, 11.00 am, 18 Smith Square, 

London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board  

Date: 24 January 2023 

 

Adapting to climate change, local government and the third 
National Adaptation Programme 

Purpose of report 

For information  

[...]
onsiderable experience working with councils, the LGA and 
government on climate change adaptation, including developing the climate change 
adaptation toolkit. The project is due to complete February / March 2023 and officers 
will continue to work with Defra officials throughout the project to ensure project 
findings feed into the development of the NAP3 in a timely manner. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

https://localpartnerships.org.uk/climate-adaptation/
https://localpartnerships.org.uk/climate-adaptation/


 

Implications for Wales  

7. Environment and climate change adaptation are devolved functions and therefore 
there are no implications for Welsh local authorities  

Financial Implications   

8. There are no new financial implications for the LGA 

Equalities implications  

9. Climate risks impact all communities, but it is often those socially vulnerable that feel 
the impacts more greatlyi. 

10. The LGA will continue to consider EDI in its environment programme and particularly 
in relation to climate change adaptation where impacts can be greater for some 
communities 

Next steps  

11. That the board note this item and provide comments on specific issues and officers 
will ensure they are taken forward in the work programme 

 

i https://www.climatejust.org.uk/socially-vulnerable-groups-sensitive-climate-impacts 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2





 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board  

Date: 24 January 2023 

 

Workforce capacity in local government 

Purpose of report 

For direction.  

Summary 

This report summarises the LGA’s policy and improvement activity to address workforce 
capacity challenges in local government and seeks the Board’s feedback on priorities for 
future activity. 

 
Is this report confidential?  No 

Recommendation 

That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board feed back their views of 
the priority issues for future policy and improvement activity to address workforce capacity 
challenges and how the LGA delivers those priorities. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Naomi Cooke 

Position: Head of Workforce 

Phone no: 0207 664 3299  

Email: naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk


 

 

Workforce capacity in local government 
 

Executive summary 

1. Councils are experiencing workforce capacity challenges across many services.  To 
enable policy boards to consider specific challenges relating to their terms of reference 
in the context of the challenges affecting the sector as a whole, all the policy boards 
will consider substantively the same report, prior to consideration of the issue in the 
round by Resources Board and Executive Advisory Board. 

2. This report includes evidence of recruitment and retention challenges being 
experienced in planning, waste, environment and climate change services.  Low pay is 
a factor in all service areas: additional factors are also identified.  Impacts are 
identified both on service delivery and on delivery of new climate change policies.  In 
addition to sector-wide interventions, the need for long-term policy and funding 
certainty to invest in resources and skills for planning and place-shaping, climate 
change response, work to grow skills to deliver the Environment Act and the removal 
of barriers to the recruitment and retention of HGV drivers are identified.       

3. The board is asked to consider progress to date, support and policy offers and asks 
and to advise on priorities for action, while noting that it may be necessary to identify 
or reprioritise resources accordingly. 

Background   

4
[...]
cussions 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



 

 

and the sharing of good practice and experience.  The working assumption used is 
that any steps to improve capacity in England would also be applicable in Wales, 
taking note of relevant responsibility devolution. 

48. Financial implications  

49. The LGA activities listed at paragraph 42 will be implemented within existing budgets.  
Improvement and support proposals references at paragraph 43 are subject to 
negotiation with DLUHC as part of the 2023/4 sector support programme. 

Equalities implications  

50. Capacity gaps in councils’ workforce have the potential to have negative impacts on 
people with protected characteristics: for example, an inability to meet demand for 
adult social care can impact older people and people with disabilities. 

51. Addressing equalities considerations is a crucial part of work to maximise the potential 
pool of local government workers and aid retention: support to councils to consider 
equalities good practice is an important part of the workforce provided by the LGA.  

52. By working with councils and with relevant professional bodies, the LGA will target its 
policy and improvement work to address workforce capacity challenges towards those 
service areas where it is most needed, with particular consideration of impacts on 
people with protected characteristics. 

Next steps 

53. A report incorporating feedback from policy boards will be brought to Executive 
Advisory Board for consideration on 9th March 2023. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 3



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board   

Date: 24 January 2023  

 

Housing standards 

Purpose of report 

This report summarises the LGA’s policy and improvement activity in relation to housing 
standards in the social and private rented sectors and seeks the Board’s feedback on 
priorities for future activity.   

Summary 

Following the tragic death of Awaab Ishak and the publication of the Coroners report, the 
Secretary of State wrote to council leaders and social housing providers in November 
2022 calling for action in prioritising the improvement of housing conditions for private and 
social tenants.  This report summarises the LGA’s policy and improvement activity in 
relation to housing standards more broadly and seeks the Board’s feedback on priorities 
for future activity. 

 
Is this report confidential?  No 

 

Contact officer: Jo Allchurch 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 07883 902591  

Email: jo.allchurch@local.gov.uk 
  

Recommendation/s

That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board provide their views 
on the priority issues for policy and improvement activity (paragraph 11 and 
paragraph 13) to address housing standards and how the LGA delivers those 
priorities.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/secretary-of-state-calls-for-action-on-housing-conditions
mailto:jo.allchurch@local.gov.uk


 

 

Housing standards 

 

Background   

1. Following the tragic death of Awaab Ishak and the publication of the Coroners report, 
the Secretary of State, Michael Gove, has written to council leaders and social housing 
providers calling for action in prioritising the improvement of housing conditions for 
private rented sector and social housing tenants.  

2. The two separate letters sent to councils by Michael Gove (one in relation to damp and 
mould in councils’ own social housing stock and one in relation to damp and mould in 
privately rented housing) have implications for councils who are: 

a) Registered providers of social housing i.e. have their own 
[...]
ve negative impacts on people with 
protected characteristics: for example, damp and mould and cold homes can impact 
children, older people and people with disabilities. 

15. The LGA will ensure that its policy and improvement work to address housing 
standards, takes into particular consideration the impacts on people with protected 
characteristics.  

Next steps  

16.  That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board provide their views on 
the priority issues for policy and improvement activity (paragraph 11 and paragraph 13) 
to address housing standards and how the LGA delivers those priorities. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4





 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 
Date: 24 January 2023 

 

Building Safety Update 

Purpose of report 

For noting. 

Summary 

This report updates members on the LGA’s building safety-related work since the last 
meeting. 

 
Is this report confidential?  No  

Recommendation/s 

That members note and comment on the LGA’s building safety related work. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Charles Loft 

Position: Senior Advisor 

Phone no: 020 7665 3874 

Email: Charles.Loft@local.gov.uk  
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Charles.Loft@local.gov.uk


Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

Date: 24 January 2023 

 

Building Safety Update        

Background   

1. Since the Board’s last meeting, the LGA has continued to monitor the progress of the 
Fire Safety Act and the Building Safety Act’s implementation. The LGA has continued 
support remediation and to plan related improvement work. 

Remediation 

 General 
[...]
r survey 
 

46. The LGA reinstated its annual survey on highways extreme weather preparedness 
and the results from the Autumn 2022 survey are now available. Findings were 
shared in our media release. For the first time there were questions on 
preparedness for extreme hot weather, cost inflation and gritter driver shortages. 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/jIavCZ4XrFPBQREhjJ-FGv
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/jIavCZ4XrFPBQREhjJ-FGv
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/fixed-penalty-notices-research-report-october-2022
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-highways-weather-resilience-survey-2022
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/winter-coming-councils-prepare-deep-freeze-14-million-tonnes-salt-ready


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Thursday, 17 November 2022 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed and introduced members to Environment, 
Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting.  
  
Apologies were received Cllr Pippa Heylings, Cllr Paul Marshall and Cllr 
Darren Rodwell.  
  
Cllr Stewart Golton and Cllr Sharon Thompson were in attendance as 
substitutes.  
  
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

 
2   National Grid Capacity 

  
 

 The Chairman introduced Paul Jewell, System Development Manager, 
who gave a presentation on the work of National Grid Electricity 
Distribution as well as context for low carbon technologies such as electric 
vehicle (EV) charging. There were plans to make future capacity available. 
The drive to Net Zero was one of the biggest changes to the electricity 
networks.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

• It was raised that limited grid capacity had prevented houses from 
being built in some parts of the UK  

• It was queried how a more joined up partnership approach 
between Distribution Network Operators and councils could work 
together for detailed energy planning 

• There was lots of enthusiasm within communities to set up solar 
panels which had been stalled due to limits with battery storage or 
grid capacity  

• It was suggested that the behaviour of EV users would change as 
it becomes standard 

 
In response, Paul Jewell advised that collaboration with councils had 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b17532/Presentation%2017th-Nov-2022%2011.00%20Environment%20Economy%20Housing%20Transport%20Board.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

 

 

2

varied but would like to have a more joined up approach to energy 
planning. It was anticipated there would be an increased use in EVs and 
this would add energy into the grid, but this would be considered in 
modelling.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the update.  
  

3   LGA Plan 2022-25 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Eamon Lally to introduce the LGA Plan 2022-25. 
The LGA Board signed off a new 3-year business plan which set out the 
direction for the LGA as a whole.  
 
Following concerns over the changes to the economy and its 
unpredictability, members were advised that the plan would be reviewed 
when appropriate.  
 
Members suggested one priority should read “government and councils 
work together to meet the country’s net zero carbon and climate change 
adaptation commitments”, rather than “carbon and climate change 
adaptation ambitions” with concerns “ambitions” was not as clear as in 
other priorities. Members were advised this would be fed back to political 
group leaders.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the LGA Plan 2022-25 with the comments.  
 

 

 
4   EEHT Update / Other Board Business 

  
 

 The Chairman invited members to comment on the report which outlined 
updates within the Board’s remit. 
  
Members raised concerns over asylum seekers being housed in 
temporary accommodation within their local authority’s area without 
contact from the Home Office. As well as short term impacts, concerns 
were raised at the burden on councils to address long term wellbeing 
issues as a result of the environment of the accommodation. Members 
were advised that this was a widely reported issue and the LGA was 
engaging with the Home Office and Immigration Minister to address these 
issues.  
 
The social housing rents cap was raised as a concern as it would likely 
result in less funding to invest in social housing stock.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the update.  
 

 

 
5   Fixed Penalty Notice for highways obstruction 

  
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

 The Chairman invited Simon Jeffrey, Adviser, to present the report which 
outlined the findings of a survey with the LGA’s membership to develop 
the evidence base to support the case for alignment of powers to deal with 
highways obstructions with London.   
 
Members welcomed the report and expressed support for the powers to 
Councils.  
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

 
6   Building Safety Update 

  
 

 The Chairman invited Eamon Lally, Principal Adviser, gave an update on 
the LGA’s building safety work. It was announced that Bristol City Council 
would introduce interim measures in 38 blocks with expanded polystyrene 
(EPS) and rent wall cladding systems following a number of inspections. 
 
Members made the following comments (RELISTEN):  
 

• A workforce strategy to address building safety would be useful 
• Addressing building safety regulations would impact councils 

differently and new burdens funding may be required 
• The Cabinet Member for Housing at Bristol City Council, Cllr Tom 

Renhard, in attendance as an observing member expressed that 
there should be support for the social sector as well as the private 
sector. 

• It was requested that updated application data for the Building 
Safety Fund be provided to members as the last update was in 
August.  

 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the update.  
 

 

 
7   Minutes of the previous meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

 

 
8   Adapting to climate change, local government and the third National 

Adaptation Programme 
  

 

 In light of the news that the guest speaker for the item was no longer able 
to attend the meeting, members agreed to defer the item to the next 
meeting of the Board.  
 

 

9  Any other Business  
  

With time left at the meeting, the Chairman invited members to raise any 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

topics relating to the Board.  
 
Members raised the following:  
 

• There were concerns raised over the Environment Agency’s new 
requirements for the separation and disposal of soft furnishings so 
they are incinerated to make sure persistent organic pollutants 
(POPs) are destroyed safely.  

• The was interest in further engagement with the National Grid or 
Energy Supply Organisation or Distribution Network Operators in a 
separate meeting.  

 
Action:  
 
A briefing note relating to the waste disposal regulations to be circulated to 
Board Members.  
 
 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Ash-

Edwards 
Mid Sussex District Council 

 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Mayor Paul Dennett Salford City Council 
 Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Philip Bialyk Exeter City Council 
 Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
In Attendance Ed Gemmell 

Paul Jewell 
Buckinghamshire Council  
System Development Manager, National 
Grid 

 
LGA Officers Calum Davidson 

Simon Jeffrey 
Eamon Lally 
Angela Page 
Nick Porter 
Andrew Richmond 
Marshall Scott 
Jacqui Smale 
Hilary Tanner 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	2 Adapting to climate change, local government and the third National Adaptation Programme
	Adapting to climate change, local government and the third National Adaptation Programme
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation/s

	Contact details

	Adapting to climate change, local government and the third National Adaptation Programme
	Background
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	3 Workforce capacity in local government
	Workforce capacity in local government
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Contact details

	Workforce capacity in local government
	Executive summary
	Background
	Progress to date
	Policy offers and asks
	Improvement and support offers
	LGA political governance
	Implications for Wales
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	4 Housing Standards
	Housing standards
	Purpose of report
	Summary

	Housing standards
	Background
	Policy asks
	Improvement and support offers
	Implications for Wales
	Financial implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	5 Building Safety Update
	Building Safety Update
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation/s

	Contact details

	Building Safety Update
	Background
	Remediation
	Cardinal Lofts & Interim Significant Decants Protocol
	Building Safety Act & Building Safety Regulator
	Approved Document B: Open Consultation
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	6 EEHT Updates / Other board business
	Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board Updates
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Contact details

	Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Update Paper
	Housing, planning and homelessness
	Economy
	Environment
	Transport


	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board meeting.  

Apologies were received from Cllr Darren Rodwell.  

Cllr Anthony Okereke was in attendance as a substitute.  

No declarations of interest were made.  
  
 

 

 
2   Adapting to climate change, local government and the third National 

Adaptation Programme 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced Robert Mason, Deputy Director from 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), who gave 
a presentation on adapting to climate change and the third National 
Adaptation Programme.  

Members made the following comments:  

• It should be made clear that adaptation is a long-term financial 
investment 

• Councils lacked the long-term financing and flexibility to be able to 
take action 

• It was queried if migration of people had been considered as part 
of the programme 

• It was essential for infrastructure to adapt to the impacts of climate 
change with health risks such as overheating in buildings during 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

warm days.  
• There was a skills deficit for the work needed to adapt to climate 

change 
• There were discussions on whether it should be a statutory 

requirement for local authorities to adapt to climate change, with 
concerns that local authorities lack the resources to be able to act. 
It was suggested that they should only be required to do so if they 
are given the necessary support. 

  
Robert Mason thanked members for their comments, emphasising that 
local and central government need to be partners on this. Due to their 
location, climate risks, and therefore their needs, varied between councils.  

The Chairman thanked the Robert Mason for his attendance 

Decision:  

Members noted the report and update.  
  
  

3   Workforce capacity in local government 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Heather Wills, Principal Adviser (Improvement), to 
present the report which summarised the LGA’s policy and improvement 
activity to address workforce capacity challenges in local government and 
sought the Board’s feedback on priorities for future activity.  

Members made the following comments:  

• Further responsibilities to respond to respond to the needs of 
migrants arriving in local areas and to address issues with building 
regulations and housing standards causing increased pressures on 
staff. New duties should be accompanied by associated resources 
and powers 

• Long term solutions such as apprenticeships should be a priority  
• An overall workforce strategy may be beneficial to the local 

government workforce 
• International recruitment should be considered to help address 

workforce concerns, but there are difficulties associated with this 
• Much of the workforce had been leaving local government for the 

private sector 
• Investing in improving the workforce should be framed being 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

necessary to enable local government to play its role in 
government’s levelling up agenda, economic development and 
climate change  

• Local government had been appealing to staff for its stability and 
good pensions, other benefits should be highlighted such as work 
life balance 

Heather Wills responded with the following comments:  

• International recruitment had been used in some service areas but 
presents long-term challenges and the LGA supports councils to 
“grow their own”. 

• It was also acknowledged that workforce issues needed to be 
urgently addressed 

• With many various services within local government, there would 
be work across government departments 

• An updated version of the report incorporating feedback from 
policy Boards would go to Resources Board and then Executive 
Advisory Board.  

Decision:  

Members noted the report.  
  
  

4   Housing Standards 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Jo Allchurch, Senior Adviser, to present the report 
which summarized the LGA’s policy and improvement activity in relation to 
housing standards broadly and how the LGA delivers those priorities. 
Since the writing of the report, a workshop on housing standards at the 
LGA conference in July had been confirmed. It was anticipated that 
guidance will be published on out of area placements later in the week.  

Members made the following comments:  

• Members were concerned at the social housing rent cap which had 
hindered councils’ ability to build housing stock particularly with the 
rise in inflation 

• It was highlighted that councils’ positions relating to housing varied 
depending on the stock and types of buildings, and therefore it was 
suggested that resources and demand of councils should be 
considered with an evidence based approach 

• The issue of Section 21 notices in private sector housing had 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

meant councils are required to house people. Members stressed 
the urgency of this issue and supported the mapping of 
enforcement activity  

• There were queries relating to the social housing decarbonisation 
fund and accreditations for installers of installation.  

  
Jo Allchurch responded acknowledging the cumulative impact of 
government interventions and encouraged members to provide examples 
from their councils to help form the evidence based decisions.  
  
Action:  
Jo Allchurch to follow up queries relating to decarbonisation and 
accreditations and with Member.  
  
Decision:  
Members noted the report.  

 
  

5   Building Safety Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Marshall Scott, Graduate Trainee (Adviser), to give 
an update on the LGA’s building safety work which included the 
monitoring of the progress on the Fire Safety Act and Building Safety Act, 
remediation, and improvement work.  
  
Members discussed the report.  
  
Decision:  
  
Members noted the report.  
 

 

 
6   EEHT Updates / Other board business 

  
 

 The Chairman invited members to comment on the report which outline 
updates within the Board’s remit.  
  
Members made the following comments:  
  
Following queries on having a political tier of the Net Zero Forum, it was 
reported that there was work on this with a meeting potentially starting in 
February. Advisers would follow up a query relating to funding of Local 
Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRS).  
  
Decisions:  
  
Members noted the update.  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

  
  
  
  

7   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2022 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Ash-

Edwards 
Mid Sussex District Council 

 Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Mayor Paul Dennett Salford City Council 
 Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Philip Bialyk Exeter City Council 
 Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Anthony Okereke Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
 

In Attendance Cllr Tom Renhard 
Cllr Ed Gemmell  
Cllr Phil Jordan  
Cllr Paul Hilliard 
 
Robert Mason 

Bristol City Council  
Buckinghamshire County Council 
Isle of Wight 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
Council 
Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs 

 
LGA Officers Jo Allchurch 

Calum Davidson 
Joe Difford 
Eamon Lally  
Charles Loft  
Kamal Panchal 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

Emilia Peters 
Nick Porter 
Marshall Scott 
Jacqueline Smale 
Amelia Sutton 
Heather Wills 

 


